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● Product is intended for adults 18 years and older.
● Wear proper eye protection while shooting.
● Misuse may cause injury or death.
● The muzzle of an airsoft gun should never point in a direction in which, if discharged, it would do injury.
● Read this entire manual to ensure proper usage.
● Buyers and users should obey the laws and rules of the local authority.
● Remove the battery from the product when it is not in use.  

● Si el jugador o jugadores tienen menos de 18 años se les requerirá ir acompañados de un mayor de edad que se responsabilice del 
 menor en todo momento.
● Durante la práctica del Airsoft, es obligatorio llevar gafas de protección ocular acorde a las normativas vigentes en todo momento.
● El uso descuidado o indebido del Airsoft puede causar fácilmente daños a sí mismo y a los que le rodean.
● No se debe apuntar a personas o animales.
● Lea bien los manuales que acompañan las replicas antes de empezar a usarlas para practicar Airsoft. 
● Los poseedores de réplicas de Airsoft deben seguir estríctamente las leyes y regulaciones locales vigentes en el país de residencia o uso de
 las mismas, e informarse debidamente en los puntos de venta o autoridades del país antes de comprar y utilizar cualquier réplica de airsoft.
● Retire la batería del producto cuando no esté en uso. 

● Ce produit est réservé aux utilisateurs de 18 ans et plus.
● Toujours porter des protections oculaires adaptées lors de l'utilisation du produit.
● La mauvaise utilisation de ce produit peut causer des blessures graves ou la mort. 
● Ne jamais pointer le canon de la réplique vers une personne ou un animal.
● Lire attentivement le mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser ce produit. 
● L'acheteur et l'utilisateur de ce produit doivent se conformer aux lois du pays qui réglementent l'usage et la possession de répliques airsoft.
● Retirez la batterie du produit lorsque vous l'utilisez.

● 対象年令18才以上.
● 弾を発射する時やゲームなどの場合は、必ずプロゴーグルを装着してください.
● 不用意に引き金を引くと非常に危険です.
● 50m以内は危険です.
● 取扱い説明書は最後まで必ずお読み下さい.
● 購入者及び販売者は, エアーガンの使用及び所有に関するすべての現地法律に準ずる. 
● ゲームが終わりましたら、バッテリーをコネクターから取り外してください。 EN Operating Instructions I 01-06EN Instrucciones de operación I 07-12ES 取扱説明書 I 13-18JP



[ 308SR ]

[ 556WH ]

Empty magazine and chamber before setting up the 3-rounds burst, 5-rounds burst or full auto mode.  MOSFET SETTING

TO SET UP FULL AUTO TO 
3-ROUNDS BURST

TO SET UP FULL AUTO TO 
5-ROUNDS BURST TO RESET FULL AUTO

Switch the fire selector to semi-auto and hold 
the trigger for 10 seconds.
Once completed, the mosfet will emit a 
confirmation sound.

Switch the fire selector five times from 
semi-auto to full-auto.
Once completed, the mosfet will emit a 
confirmation sound.

Hold the trigger for 10 seconds.
Once completed, the mosfet will emit a 
confirmation sound.

Ergonomic Grip

Selector Lever

Selector Lever

Front Sight Rear Sight

Stock Release Lever

Charging Handle

Trigger Guard

Retractable Stock

M-LOK Handguard

Flash Suppressor

Trigger

Magazine
Magazine

Bolt Catch

Five timesFive times

MOSFET SETTING



Make sure that the follower is 
recessed before loading BBs.

Load BBs through the top of the 
magazine.

Release the dummy bolt by pressing the bolt release button before closing 
the eject port cover.

Adjust the hop-up by turning the 
dial up or down

HopHop
NormalNormal

Eject port cover could be properly 
closed after dummy bolt is released.

DUST COVER

EJECT PORT COVER CLOSING

DUST COVER





MODOS DE DISPAROS Y SEGURO

[ 308SR ]

[ 556WH ]

Vacíe el cargador y la cámara de hop antes de ajustar a ráfagas de 3 tiros, 5 tiros o modo automático.
Debido al bajo voltaje de diferentes baterías y diferentes especificaciones de motores, puede que cause 
problemas de tiro semi automático, por favor recargue la batería cuando este problema ocurra para 
asegurar la duración del producto.

  AJUSTES DEL MOSFET

PARA PROGRAMAR DE AUTOMÁTICO 
A RÁFAGAS DE 3 TIROS

PARA PROGRAMAR DE AUTOMÁTICO 
A RÁFAGAS DE 5 TIROS

PARA RETORNAR 
A MODO AUTOMÁTICO

Coloque en modo Semi Auto y apreite el gatillo 
por 10 segundos. Una vez completado, 
el mosfet emitirá un sonido de confirmación.

Cambie el selector 5 veces de Semi-Auto a 
Automático. 
Una vez completado, el mosfet emitirá un 
sonido de confirmación.

Coloque en modo Semi Auto y apreite el gatillo 
por 10 segundos. Una vez completado, el mosfet 
emitirá un sonido de confirmación.

Siempre coloque en modo seguro si no está listo para disparar.

Modo Seguro / La réplica no dispara Semi Auto / Disparo sencillo Automático / Disparo automático

MODOS DE DISPAROS Y SEGURO / 
AJUSTES DEL MOSFET

Recomendamos usar balines G&G de alta precisión para asegurar la adecuada alimentación y desempeño.
Usando balines de baja calidad puede causar atascos, mal funcionamiento o causar daños en las partes internas.
Use solo Aceite de Silicona 100% para mantenimiento, otros aceites pueden contener ingredientes corrosivos los cuales 
pueden dañar los componentes de plástico y gomas.
No ajuste el motor sin la debida autorización de un técnico certificado.
Siempre use gafas de protección cuando maneje este producto.
Este producto está diseñado para mayores de 18 años.

Lea completamente el manual para asegurar su buen uso.
Puede ser dañino a menos de 50 metros.
Deje de disparar cuando la batería esté baja.

Mira Delantera Plegable

Rieles M-Lok

Cargador
Cargador

Liberación de Carga

Selector de tiro

Selector de tiro

Empuñadura reforzada

Retractable Crane Stock

Charging Handle

Guardamonte

Botón liberador de cargador Botón liberador de cargador

Mira Trasera Plegable

Bocacha

Gatillo

Culata retractable tipo crane

5 Veces5 Veces

10 Segundos10 Segundos
10 Segundos10 Segundos



AJUSTES DE MIRA DELANTERA

Asegúrese que el seguidor este 
dentro del cargador antes de 
llenarlo con balines.

Hale la palanca liberadora para 
ajustar la posición de la Culata. 
(6 Posiciones)

1. Presione el botón.
2. Gire la cantonera.

Presione el botón retenedor de 
cargador colocado en ambos lados 
para liberar el cargador.

Saque los cables de la culata y 
coloque correctamente la batería.

Inserte la batería dentro de la culata. Gire y coloque en su posición la 
cantonera.

Hale la palanca de bloqueo hasta 
que ajuste la posición segura 
de la culata.

Presione el botón. Hale la empuñadura de culata 
para espacio extra de almacenaje.

1. Presione el botón.
2. Plegar la mira.

Plegar hacia arriba o hacia abajo.

Presione el botón para ajustar la 
mira arriba o abajo.

Ajuste el Hop Up girando el dial 
hacia arriba y hacia abajo.

Abra la tapa superior y llene con 
balines.

Inserte el cargador en el recibidor 
inferior hasta que escuche un click.

Perilla corta vientos (Ajuste Izq./Der.)
Perilla de elevación 
(Ajuste Arriba/Abajo)

Libere la tapa del puerto de eyección  presionando el botón de liberación de 
carga antes de cerrar la cobertura de polvo.

La cobertura de polvo solo se podrá 
cerrar apropiadamente si la tapa 
del puerto de eyección está cerrada.

COBERTURA DE POLVO & AJUSTES DEL HOP-UP

CERRANDO LA TAPA DEL PUERTO DE EYECCIÓNINSTALACIÓN DE BATERÍA No use baterías con velocidad de descargas sobre los 25C.

Es extremadamente recomendado solamente el uso de balines G&G.
Usando balines de baja calidad puede acortar la vida del producto y anular la garantía.

Tenga cuidado con sus dedos. Nunca 
agarre el rifle de costado ya que los 
balines pueden curvear derecha o 
izquierda.

HopHop
NormalNormal

AJUSTES DE MIRA TRASERA

COBERTURA DE POLVO & AJUSTES DEL HOP-UP / AJUSTES DE MIRA DELANTERA / 
AJUSTES DE MIRA TRASERA / CERRANDO LA TAPA DEL PUERTO DE EYECCIÓN



1. Coloque algunas gotas de aceite de Silicona o 
teflón en un paño limpio y sujete con la varilla.

2. Inserte la varilla de limpieza dentro del cañón girando 
la varilla cuando la introduzca. Repita estos pasos hasta 
que el cañón esté limpio.

Remueva el cargador. Gire el dial de Hop-up a posición 
normal e inserte la varilla por la 
bocacha dentro del cañón.

Asegúrese de introducir la varilla con 
la parte segmentada hacia abajo.
Remueva los balines atascados.

No funciona.
Revise los contactos del motor.

No funciona.
Asegúrese de que la batería tienen 
carga suficiente.

Asegúrese de que la recámara no esté 
sucia para evitar el atasco de balines.
La supervisión de un adulto es requerida 
para usuarios menores de 18 años.
El comprador y el usuario final deben 
obedecer todas las leyes y reglamentos 
locales acerca de la propiedad de réplicas 
de armas.



[ 308SR ]

[ 556WH ]

セットする前にマガジンとチャンバーを空にし、三発バースト、五発バーストまたはフルオートモードにします。
低電圧の状態で作動していると、フルオートセミオートの切り替えで、バッテリーとモーターに影響を及ぼす
場合があります。電子部品の寿命維持のためにも、継続使用を避けて、バッテリーの交換をお勧めします。

  REGLAGE MOSFET

フルオートと3連バーストの設定 フルオートと5連バーストの設定 フルオートをリセットの設定

セレクターをセミオートに切り替えて、トリガーを
10秒間引いたままにします。するとセットアップが
完了し、MOSFETから設定完了の合図音が鳴ります。

セミオートからフルオートに連続して5回切り替え
ます。完了すると、MOSFETから設定完了の合図音
が鳴ります。

フルオートをリセットの場合は、セレクターを
セミオートに切り替えて、トリガーを10秒間引
いたままにします。するとセットアップが完了し、
MOSFETから設定完了の合図音が鳴ります。

全てお読みください。
常に安全な

3連バースト

チャージングハンドル

13 14

フロントサイト リアサイト

フラッシュサプレッサー

セレクターレバー

セレクターレバー

マガジンキャッチボタン

伸縮クレーンストック

強化グリップ

マガジンキャッチボタン

ボルト キャッチ

トリガー

ストックリリースレバー

マガジンマガジン

ハンドガード

トリガーガード

5回5回

10秒10秒10秒 10秒10秒10秒



BB弾を入れる前、フォロワーがくぼんで
いるかどうかを確認してください。

ストックの位置を調節するために、
リリースレバーをつまんでください。
（６段階）

1.ボタンを押してください。
2.ストックのブットプレートを廻し
てください。

マガジンをリリースするために、
レシーバーの両側にあるマガジン
キャッチボタンを押してください。

ストックからワイヤーセットを引
き出して、バッテリー端子をカチ
ンというまで差し込んでください。

ストックにバッテリーを挿入します。 ストックのブットプレートを廻して、
元に戻します。

ロックレバーを押し下げて、ストック
がきちんと保持されカチンという位置
でロックレバーを押し込んでください。

ボタンを押してください。 グリップを押すと予備収納が
開きます。

チャージハンドルを引いて、ボルトを戻
して、ボートカバーを開けます。

フロントサイトをたたむ際は、ボタンを
押してください。

リアサイトを上下に動かしてください。

フロントサイトを上下調整する際は、
ボタンを押してください。
時計回り：着弾点を上げます。
反時計回り：着弾点を下げます。

ホップアップを調整する場合、ダイヤ
ルを上下に回してください。

BB弾をマガジンの上端から入れて
ください。

マガジンをマガジン挿入口にカチン
というまで、装入してください。

偏差つまみ（左/右 調整）
仰角つまみ（上/下 調整）

エジェクションポートカバーを閉める前にボルトチャッチを押してください。
（ダミーボルトを開放する）

ダミーボルトを開放すると、エジェク
ションポートカバーを閉めることが
できます。

エジェクションポートカバーを閉める方法２５Cを上回る放電率のバッテリーを使わないでください。

G&G BB弾だけを使うことを強くお勧めします。低品質のBB弾を使うと、製品寿命を短くし、製品保証も無効になります。

ダミーボルトで指を挟まないでください。
B.B弾が左右に曲がらないようにエアソフ
トガンを横向きに保持しないでください。

ノーマルノーマル
ホップホップ

1615



製品は、任意にデザインを変更する場合があります。

1. 数滴のシリコンオイルまたは、テフロンオイルを布に付
けて、ロッドに巻きつけてください。

2.クリーニングロッドをインナーバレルに挿入して、
ロッドを回してください。バレルがきれいになるまで、同じこ
とを繰り返してください。

マガジンを外してください。 ポップアップダイヤルをノーマルの位置
に戻して、インナーバレル先端部から、
クリーニングロッドを挿入してください。

必ずロッドを下方向に向けて、奥まで延
ばして詰まったＢＢ弾を取り除いてくだ
さい。

ギアノイズが甲高い音を出すとき、
ネジを調節してください。グリップの底のネジ
を調節するために、ネジ回しを使ってください。

動かない
ワイヤーセットがモーターに
接続されているかチェックしてください。

動かない
バッテリーが完全に充電されてい
るか確認してください。

弾詰まりが起きないようにチャンバーにほ
こりなどが入らないように注意してください。
シリコンオイルを使った後に、ホップアッ
プは、２００～３００発不安定である場合が
あります。これは、エアソフトガンの通常の
作動です。
 CRC-556、WD４０または他の腐食性潤滑
油を決して使わないでください。

チャージングロッド

クリーニングロッド

シリコンオイルシリコンオイル

18歳未満のユーザーは、大人の管理の下での利用を厳守して

ください。

所有及び利用を定
めているすべての法律に

製品名はG&Gの商標であり、実銃であるか模造銃であるかを含め、あらゆるメーカーと

関係はありません。

モーターの配線が抜けている モーターにしっかりと配線を差し込む
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308 M-LOK GKH-A01

308 M-LOK GFC-A04

308 M-LOK GKH-A03 308 M-LOK GKH-A02

308 M-LOK GDO-A03

308 M-LOK GKH - A01 Stock & Magazine / Culata & Cargador / Crosse & Chargeur / ストック & マガジン

Buffer Tube Set / Conjunto Tubo Amortiguador de Culata / 

Ens. Tube de Crosse / バッファーチューブセット

Lower Receiver Set / Conjunto Recibidor Inferior / 

Ens. Corps de Réplique Inférieure / ロアレシーバー＆グリップセット＆ギアボックスセット

Upper Receiver Set / Recibidor superior / 

Corps de Réplique Supérieure / アッパーレシーバー &ハンドガード

Charging Handle Set / Conjunto de Manija de Carga / 

Ens. Levier de Chargement / チャージングハンドル   

308 M-LOK GDO - A03

308 M-LOK GKH - A02

308 M-LOK GKH - A03

308 M-LOK GFC - A04

TR16 MBR 308 M-LOK
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308SR GDO-A01

308SR GDO-A07

308SR GDO-A03

308SR GDO-A06

308SR GDO-A02

308SR GDO - A01 Stock & Magazine / Culata & Cargador / Crosse & Chargeur / ストック & マガジン

Buffer Tube Set / Conjunto Tubo Amortiguador de Culata / 

Ens. Tube de Crosse / バッファーチューブセット

Lower Receiver Set / Conjunto Recibidor Inferior / 

Ens. Corps de Réplique Inférieure / ロアレシーバー＆グリップセット＆ギアボックスセット

Upper Receiver Set / Recibidor superior / 

Corps de Réplique Supérieure / アッパーレシーバー &ハンドガード

Charging Handle Set / Conjunto de Manija de Carga / 

Ens. Levier de Chargement / チャージングハンドル   

308SR GDO - A03

308SR GDO - A02

308SR GDO - A06

308SR GDO - A07

TR16 MBR 308SR
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308WH GFC-A01

308WH GFC-A04

308WH GDO-A03

308WH GFC-A03

308WH GFC-A02

308WH GFC - A01 Stock & Magazine / Culata & Cargador / Crosse & Chargeur / ストック & マガジン

Buffer Tube Set / Conjunto Tubo Amortiguador de Culata / 

Ens. Tube de Crosse / バッファーチューブセット

Lower Receiver Set / Conjunto Recibidor Inferior / 

Ens. Corps de Réplique Inférieure / ロアレシーバー＆グリップセット＆ギアボックスセット

Upper Receiver Set / Recibidor superior / 

Corps de Réplique Supérieure / アッパーレシーバー &ハンドガード

Charging Handle Set / Conjunto de Manija de Carga / 

Ens. Levier de Chargement / チャージングハンドル   

308WH GDO - A03

308WH GFC - A02

308WH GFC - A03

308WH GFC - A04

TR16 MBR 308WH



2625

6

3

4

5

23

4

7

8

5

6

10

39

2

6

7

8

10

9

20
1

12
13

4 18

17

17
16

16

15

5 21

11

19

14

14

3

2

16

12

13

13

9

3

2
5

11
14

15
8

6
10

4

7

18

17
1

556WH GGF-A01

556WH GDP-A16

556WH GGF-A03

556WH GGF-A04

556WH GGF-A02

556WH GGF - A01 Stock & Magazine / Culata & Cargador / Crosse & Chargeur / ストック & マガジン

Buffer Tube Set / Conjunto Tubo Amortiguador de Culata / 

Ens. Tube de Crosse / バッファーチューブセット

Lower Receiver Set / Conjunto Recibidor Inferior / 

Ens. Corps de Réplique Inférieure / ロアレシーバー＆グリップセット＆ギアボックスセット

Upper Receiver Set / Recibidor superior / 

Corps de Réplique Supérieure / アッパーレシーバー &ハンドガード

Charging Handle Set / Conjunto de Manija de Carga / 

Ens. Levier de Chargement / チャージングハンドル 

556WH GGF - A03

556WH GGF - A02

556WH GGF - A04

556WH GDP - A16

TR16 MBR 556WH
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Please select quality battery with the 
CE approval, to avoid any unnecessary 
damage on the product. 

Please use suggested battery in the 
manual, if different voltage used, it 
might damage the product. 

Remove the battery 
from the product 
when it is not in use. 

Do not wet nor 
incinerate the battery, 
nor to deform terminal.

You may be liable for damaging public or personal 
property or for injuring a person or an animal even if 
you only meant to shoot as a “practical joke”.  Always 
observe good manners and enjoy fun sport shooting. 

When shooting the air guns for target practice or in a 
game situation, You and all participants must wear 
safety goggles or other eye protective gear. Also pay 
attention to ricochet. It is very important to pay 
attention to third parties other than the participants. 

When you carry the air gun, attach the safety cap, 
set the selector lever to the safety position and 
always put the air gun in a case or bag. 

Safety procedures: 
1.Attach the safety cap to the muzzle. 
2.Set the selector lever to the safety position. 
3.Remove the magazine. 
4.Remove the battery.  

Always attach the safety cap to the muzzle, remove 
the battery and store the air gun in a case or bag 
and at a place that is out of reach by children.

There may be cases where some BB's remain in the gun 
after the magazine has been removed. After removal of the 
magazine, direct the muzzle towards a safe direction and 
pull the trigger to confirm that there are no BB's remain in 
the gun, then attach the safety cap.

Disassembling or modifying the gun may adversely affect 
the performance and make it dangerous. “lt may be against 
the Law.”

Never direct the muzzle towards a person, animal or in any 
direction. That may cause harm or damage to the third 
party. 

Looking into the muzzle is extremely dangerous regardless 
of BB's having been loaded or not. 
lf you get hit in the eye by a BB pellet, you may in worst 
case, lose your eye sight. 

Activating the trigger carelessly is extremely dangerous. 
Never put your finger on the trigger unless the safety cap 
is removed and you are ready to shoot a target. 

Make sure to put the barrel and safety cap on the muzzle, 
except when you are shooting. Do this to prevent accident, 
discharge of BB's and also for dust protection purpose. 
Never pull the trigger while the barrel and the safety cap is 
attached. 

Select a safe place for operating the air gun,avoid 
places where people and cars are around.

WARNING ADVERTENCIA
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